statements. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

3 Change of accounting policy

During the year, management changed the accounting policy to disclose expenditures by function instead of

nature. The purpose of the change in policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, was to better reflect the

needs of financial statements users. Expenditures have been updated to present the split between expenses

related to fundraising and administration. Salaries and benefits have been allocated between fundraising and

administration to reflect the efforts of staff in each of the areas. Amortization has been allocated under

administration to reflect the nature of the activity. The statements of operations and changes in fund balances

have been updated to separately reflect the activities of the Unrestricted Fund, Restricted Fund and Endowed

Fund. These changes have been applied retroactively and there is no change to total comparative expenditures.

The 2019 financial statements reflect the adoption of the new accounting policy and the impact to the prior year

is as follows:

2018

As
previously

stated
$

Adjustment
$

Restated
$

Statement of operations and changes in
fund balances

Individuals 22,456,764  (22,456,764) -
Corporations 15,560,132  (15,560,132) -
Foundations 11,106,083  (11,106,083) -
Donations -  44,864,046  44,864,046
Bequests -  4,258,933  4,258,933
Salaries and benefits 7,499,963  (7,499,963) -
Fundraising 5,942,965  5,204,184  11,147,149
Administration 861,049  2,684,930  3,545,979
Amortization 389,151  (389,151) -

Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(5)

4 Investments

The Foundation’s investments are held in pooled funds and comprise the following:

2019
$

2018
$

Cash and short-term deposits 5,700,548 6,290,167
Canadian equities 32,897,477 32,047,682
Foreign equities 66,498,573 62,689,238
Fixed income 130,242,789 119,911,150

Aggregate fair value 235,339,387 220,938,237

5 Property, plant and equipment

2019

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$

Furniture and equipment 3,534 412 3,122
Digital Donor Wall and signage 771,895 40,839 731,056
Electronic donation equipment 35,047 - 35,047
Corporate intranet 354,821 - 354,821
Computer hardware 457,781 406,974 50,807
Leasehold improvements 3,630,511 1,219,976 2,410,535

5,253,589 1,668,201 3,585,388

2018

Cost
$

Accumulated
amortization

$
Net

$

Digital Donor Wall and signage 90,948 - 90,948
Computer hardware 414,795 379,693 35,102
Leasehold improvements 3,603,759 856,925 2,746,834

4,109,502 1,236,618 2,872,884

Sunnybrook Health Sciences Centre Foundation
Notes to Financial Statements
March 31, 2019

(6)

6 Restricted Fund

The major categories of the Restricted Fund balance, identifying the purpose for which they will be used, are as

follows:

2019
$

2018
$

Externally restricted
Operational 95,758,013  90,996,510
Capital 40,237,970  40,981,496

135,995,983  131,978,006

7 Interfund transfers

Transfers between funds consist of the following:

Unrestricted Fund Restricted Fund Endowed Fund

2019
$

2018
$

2019
$

2018
$

2019
$

2018
$

Board and donor approved
refund restrictions (57,364) (2,635,118) 194,864 4,148,821 (137,500) (1,513,703)